
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 December 2021 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (13.00-13.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

13.30   

 

2 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 

13.30-14.30 (Pages 1 - 64)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Cath Wyatt, Bill Manager, Welsh Government 

Grace Martins, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

 

Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill (PDF 1,087KB), as introduced 

Explanatory Memorandum (4.8MB) 

 

LJC(6)-16-21 – Paper 1 - Briefing 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 – Paper 1 - Briefing 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Minister for Education and the 

Welsh Language, 2 November 2021 

3 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues 

under Standing Order 21.3B 

14.30-14.35 (Page 65)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/yhmdm14y/pri-ld14625-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jvhdz42j/pri-ld14625-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 – Paper 3 - Proposed negative statutory instruments with clear 

reports 

3.1 pNeg(6)002 - The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 

   

 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.35-14.45   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(6)087 - The Education (European University Institute) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 66 - 68) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

4.2 SL(6)091 - The Development Procedure (Consultees) (Wales) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Amendment) Order 2021  

 (Pages 69 - 73) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the 

Llywydd, 23 November 2021 

4.3 SL(6)092 - The Valuation for Rating (Wales) (Coronavirus) (Revocation) 

Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 74 - 77) 

https://senedd.wales/media/sjtbjmzj/sub-ld14683-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/fcegwrbq/sub-ld14683-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/qrxhsw34/sub-ld14689-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/fs4hlrbv/sub-ld14689-em-e.pdf


 

 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 7 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government to the Llywydd, 25 November 2021 

4.4 SL(6)093 - Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 78 - 81) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 9 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Llywydd, 26 November 2021 

4.5 SL(6)094 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 13) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 82 - 85) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 11 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Llywydd, 26 November 2021 

4.6 SL(6)095 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 14) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 86 - 89) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 13 - Draft report 

https://senedd.wales/media/3yni0yae/sub-ld14694-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/p2knai0v/sub-ld14694-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ra4bdqq4/sub-ld14697-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/gvgji5ru/sub-ld14697-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/zssgjvu0/sub-ld14698-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/atlleppt/sub-ld14698-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/dqgf4bkd/sub-ld14700-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/vxmn3x3i/sub-ld14700-em-e.pdf


 

 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Llywydd, 26 November 2021 

4.7 SL(6)096 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 15) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 90 - 93) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 15 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-06-21 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Llywydd, 27 November 2021 

4.8 SL(6)100 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 16) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 94 - 97) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 17 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Llywydd, 1 December 2021 

4.9 SL(6)097 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Public Health Information to Travellers) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) 

Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 98 - 102) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 19 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 20 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Llywydd, 29 November 2021 

Draft Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

https://senedd.wales/media/5duns52a/sub-ld14699-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/rasd4fmd/sub-ld14699-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/sz5orlnr/sub-ld14708-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jw0b135b/sub-ld14708-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/0jpljqsn/sub-ld1470-2-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/2gdn0m3m/sub-ld14702-em-e.pdf


 

 

4.10 SL(6)088 - The Local Elections (Communities) (Wales) Rules 2021  

 (Pages 103 - 104) 

Rules 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 21 - Draft report 

4.11 SL(6)089 - The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Wales) Rules 2021  

 (Pages 105 - 106) 

Rules 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 22 - Draft report 

5 Subordinate legislation that raises no reporting issues under 

Standing Order 21.7 

14.45-14.50 (Page 107)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 23 - Subordinate legislation with clear reports 

5.1 SL(6)090 - The Curriculum for Wales – Relationships and Sexuality Education 

Code 

 (Pages 108 - 140)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 24 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language, 29 November 2021 

6 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C 

14.50-14.55   

 

6.1 WS-30C(6)004 - The UK Statistics (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 

2021 

 (Pages 141 - 144)  

https://senedd.wales/media/ymvhyp34/sub-ld14684-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1rubj1lr/sub-ld14684-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/vnif14qx/sub-ld14685-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/udpfm4r1/sub-ld14685-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 25 - Written statement by the Welsh Government, 24 

November 2021 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 26 - Commentary 

7 Common frameworks 

14.55 - 15.00   

 

7.1 Provisional common framework: Public Health Protection and Health Security 

 (Pages 145 - 147)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 27 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care 

Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Services, 26 November 2021 

8 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

15.00-15.05   

 

8.1 Correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish Council summit in Wales 

 (Page 148)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 28 - Letter from the First Minister, 29 November 2021 

9 Papers to note 

15.05.-15.10   

 

9.1 Correspondence from the Delegated Power and Law Reform Committee, 

Scottish Parliament: Inquiry into the use of the made affirmative procedure 

during the coronavirus pandemic 

 (Pages 149 - 150)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 29 - Letter from the Convener of the Delegated Power 

and Law Reform Committee, 25 November 2021 



 

 

9.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Animal Health, Plant Health, Seeds and Seed Potatoes 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021 

 (Pages 151 - 154)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 30 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 1 December 2021 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 31 - Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd, 18 November 2021 

9.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change and the Counsel 

General and Minister for the Constitution: Legislative Consent Motion debate 

relating to provisions in the UK Environment Bill 

 (Pages 155 - 158)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 32 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change and 

the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 2 December 2021 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 33 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change and the 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 8 November 2021 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from Item 1 of the 

meeting on 13 December 2021 

15.10   

 

11 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - consideration of 

evidence 

15.10-15.25   

 



 

 

12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 2) on the  Advanced Research and Invention Agency Bill - 

consideration of draft report 

15.25-15.35 (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 34 - Draft report 

13 Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Building Safety Bill - 

consideration of draft report 

15.35-15.45 (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 35 - Draft report 

14 Legislative Consent: The Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill 

15.45-16.00   

 

14.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum on The Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) 

Bill - consideration of revised draft report 

 (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 36 - Draft report 

14.2 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on 

The Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill  

15.45-16.00 (Pages 159 - 166) 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) – 

Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill  

 

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 37 – Legal advice note 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 37 - Legal advice note 

https://senedd.wales/media/rstj2uwc/slcm-ld14696-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/rstj2uwc/slcm-ld14696-e.pdf


 

 

15 International agreements considered on 29 November 2021 - 

consideration of draft report 

16.00-16.05 (Pages 167 - 171)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 38 - Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
 
Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff    
CF99 1NA 
 

2 November 2021 
 
 
Dear Jayne, 
 
Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill  
 
Following the introduction of the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill into the 
Senedd on 1 N
[...]
ulations, the 
Welsh Ministers are able to modify the effect of any provision, specified in those Regulations, insofar as it applies to the Open University 
(whether as an tertiary education provider in Wales or as a registered provider, should it become one). 
 
Policy purpose and intent 
 
The Open University is the largest higher education provider in the UK, and the only large higher education provider which operates 
across all four of the UK administrations. Although the Open University has a significant presence in Wales it is not a tertiary education 
provider in Wales for the purposes of the Bill. Changes in funding and regulation of the Open University in other UK nations may have 
knock on implications for the way in which the Open University is funded and regulated in Wales. 
 
The Welsh Government is presently in discussions with the Open University to determine the most appropriate application of different 
provisions of the Bill to the Open University. This may be to apply the registration conditions, learner protection plans and other 
provisions to the Open University in order to ensure funding and protection for learners in Wales undertaking courses of study with the 
Open University. 
 
It is therefore more appropriate to use secondary legislation to apply provisions in this Bill to the Open University in respect of the 
University’s provision in Wales, and for the way in which the Bill applies to the Open University to be amended in response to any wider 
changing circumstances across the UK. 
 
 

P
ack P

age 63



 

Proposed Negative Statutory Instruments with Clear 
Reports 

06 December 2021 

Pn(6)002 – The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 

Procedure: Proposed Negative 
These Regulations are made using powers conferred by section 31(1)(a) of and paragraph 27 
of Schedule 5 to the European Union (Future Relationship) Act 2020. 

These Regulations implement Article 5 of Annex 15 to the Trade and Cooperation 
Agreement between the EU and the UK (“TCA”). Annex 15 to the TCA makes provision for 
trade in wine and Article 5 provides for transitional measures relating to the labelling and 
placing on the market of wine produced before the date of entry into force of the TCA. 
Regulation 2 makes consequential amendments to the Food Information (Wales) Regulations 
2014 to ensure such wine can continue to be sold. 

These Regulations were laid for the purposes of sifting under the European Union (Future 
Relationship) Act 2020 in accordance with Standing Order 27.9A. 

 

Parent Act: European Union (Future Relationship) Act 2020 
Sift Requirements Satisfied: Yes  
 

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 3



   
 

 

SL(6)087 - The Education (European University 
Institute) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Education (European University Institute) (Wales) Regulations 
2014 (“the 2014 Regulations”) to ensure compliance with the EU Withdrawal Agreement, the 
EEA EFTA separation agreement, the Swiss citizens’ rights agreement (“the Agreements”) and 
the Common Travel Area arrangement. 

The European University Institute (“the Institute”), located in Florence, Italy, is an international 
postgraduate and post-doctoral teaching and research institute established by European 
Union member. 

Support for an eligible student who attends the Institute is provided for by the 2014 
Regulations.  The Welsh Ministers may only award support to one eligible student in each 
academic year. 

These Regulations remove eligibility for support from EU nationals and accommodate those 
with citizens’ rights under the Agreements. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  
The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 
is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 
Senedd. 

Technica
[...]
. The 2006 Rules were 
made by the Secretary of State on an England-and-Wales basis, in English only, and 
contained a complex mix of provisions, some of which applied in Wales and some of which 
did not. 

These 2021 Rules now set out the relevant rules that apply in Wales in a clear way, in one 
place and in both English and Welsh. This will markedly improve accessibility to this area of 
law, which is to be welcomed.  

Also to be welcomed is the Explanatory Memorandum to the 2021 Rules, which includes a 
clear and thorough explanation of the 2021 Rules. This is particularly important given the 
length (over 170 pages) of the 2021 Rules. 

However, we note that the Welsh Ministers intend to make further subordinate legislation in 
this area of law, making supplementary and consequential provision. We hope this will not 
result in an unnecessary step backwards as regards accessibility and the consolidation 
achieved by the 2021 Rules. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

Legal Advisers 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
30 November 2021 

Pack Page 106



 

Subordinate Legislation with Clear Reports 

06 December 2021 

SL(6)090 – The Curriculum for Wales – Relationships and 
Sexuality Education Code 

Background and Purpose 
The Curriculum for Wales – Relationships and Sexual Education Code (the “Code”) is proposed 
to be issued pursuant to section 8 of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 2021 (“the 
Act”). The Code sets out the themes and matters to be encompassed by the mandatory 
element of Relationships and Sexuality Education (“RSE”). 

The content of the Code is set within the context of broad and interlinked learning strands, 
namely: 

• Relationships and identity; 

• Sexual health and well-being; 

• Empowerment, safety and respect. 

Under section 8(2) and (3) of the Act, a curriculum does not encompass RSE unless it accords 
with the provision in the Code. Teaching and learning also does no
[...]

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
          29 November 2021 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: British-Irish Council Summit in Wales 
 
Further to my letter of 15 November regarding the inter-institutional relations agreement, the 
British-Irish Council Summit in Wales and the virtual Ministerial discussion of the 
Indigenous, Minority and Lesser-Used Languages worksector, I wish to draw your attention 
to my statement earlier this week, and to the BIC communique summarising the outcomes 
of the Summit and Ministerial discussion. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, Chair of the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee and Chair of the Culture, 
Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 148

Agenda Item 8.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/12497#A68538
https://www.britishirishcouncil.org/36th-british-irish-council-summit-hosted-welsh-government


 

 

 
 
   

Delegated Powers and Law Reform Committee 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Via email 
 

T1.01 
Chamber Office 

EDINBURGH 
EH99 1SP 

Direct Tel: 0131-348-5212 
(RNID Typetalk calls welcome) 

(Central) Textphone: 0131-348-5415 
DPLR.Committee@parliament.scot 

 
25 November 2021 

 
Dear Mr Irranca-Davies 
 
The Scottish Parliament’s Delegated Powers and Law Reform Committee has begun 
a short inquiry into the use of the made affirmative procedure during the coronavirus 
pandemic. Given 
[...]
ion, Justice and Constitution Committee  

Pack Page 158



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 159

Agenda Item 14.2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 167

Agenda Item 15By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Minister for Education and the Welsh Language, 2 November 2021
	TER (Wales) Bill - Letter to Committee Chair re SoPI (English).pdf
	TER (Wales) Bill - Statement of Policy Intent (English).pdf


	3 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.3B
	Procedure: Proposed Negative

	4.1 SL(6)087 - The Education (European University Institute) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)087 - The Education (European University Institute) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021

	4.2 SL(6)091 - The Development Procedure (Consultees) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Amendment) Order 2021
	SL(6)091 - Development Procedure (Consultees) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Amendment) Order 2021
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Llywydd, 23 November 2021

	4.3 SL(6)092 - The Valuation for Rating (Wales) (Coronavirus) (Revocation) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)092 – The Valuation for Rating (Wales) (Coronavirus) (Revocation) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Llywydd, 25 November 2021

	4.4 SL(6)093 - Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)093 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd, 26 November 2021

	4.5 SL(6)094 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 13) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)094 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 13) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd, 26 November 2021

	4.6 SL(6)095 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 14) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)095 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 14) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd, 26 November 2021

	4.7 SL(6)096 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 15) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)096 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 15) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-06-21 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd, 27 November 2021

	4.8 SL(6)100 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 16) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)100 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 16) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd, 1 December 2021

	4.9 SL(6)097 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Public Health Information to Travellers) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)097 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Public Health Information to Travellers) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 20 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd, 29 November 2021

	4.10 SL(6)088 - The Local Elections (Communities) (Wales) Rules 2021
	SL(6)088 – The Local Elections (Communities) (Wales) Rules 2021

	4.11 SL(6)089 - The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Wales) Rules 2021
	SL(6)089 – The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Wales) Rules 2021

	5 Subordinate legislation that raises no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.7
	Background and Purpose
	Procedure: Affirmative

	5.1 SL(6)090 - The Curriculum for Wales – Relationships and Sexuality Education Code
	Minister for Education and Welsh Language - Letter to Members of the Senedd regarding RSE 24.11.21 (004) (002).pdf
	Relationships and Sexuality Education (RSE)  draft Statutory Guidance and Code (Eng).pdf

	6.1 WS-30C(6)004 - The UK Statistics (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 26 - Commentary

	7.1 Provisional common framework: Public Health Protection and Health Security
	8.1 Correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish Council summit in Wales
	9.1 Correspondence from the Delegated Power and Law Reform Committee, Scottish Parliament: Inquiry into the use of the made affirmative procedure during the coronavirus pandemic
	Delegated Powers and Law Reform Committee

	9.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Animal Health, Plant Health, Seeds and Seed Potatoes (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 31 - Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 18 November 2021

	9.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change and the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Legislative Consent Motion debate relating to provisions in the UK Environment Bill
	LJC(6)-16-21 - Paper 33 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change and the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 8 November 2021

	14.2 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on The Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill
	15 International agreements considered on 29 November 2021 - consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 December 2021 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12514 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Peter Fox MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Grace Martins, Senior Lawyer, Welsh Government 

Cath Wyatt, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12514


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

2 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill: Evidence session  

The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

in relation to the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill. The Chair confirmed that 

the Committee would be sending a letter to the Minister following the session with 

additional questions related to the Bill. 

3 Proposed negative instruments that raise no reporting issues under 

Standing Order 21.3B  

3.1 pNeg(6)002 - The Food Information (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content that the negative 

procedure should apply. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(6)087 - The Education (European University Institute) (Wales) (Amendment) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and the Welsh Government response, and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. In addition, 

the Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government to seek further clarification in 

relation to its response to the report. 

4.2 SL(6)091 - The Development Procedure (Consultees) (Wales) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Amendment) Order 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and the Welsh Government response, and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting point identified. 



 

 

4.3 SL(6)092 - The Valuation for Rating (Wales) (Coronavirus) (Revocation) Regulations 

2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

4.4 SL(6)093 - Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4.5 SL(6)094 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 13) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4.6 SL(6)095 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 14) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4.7 SL(6)096 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 15) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4.8 SL(6)100 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 16) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

4.9 SL(6)097 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Public 

Health Information to Travellers) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and the Welsh Government response, and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the revised reporting points identified and 

discussed in the meeting. 

4.10 SL(6)088 - The Local Elections (Communities) (Wales) Rules 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

4.11 SL(6)089 - The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Wales) Rules 2021  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

5 Subordinate legislation that raises no reporting issues under Standing 

Order 21.7  

5.1 SL(6)090 - The Curriculum for Wales – Relationships and Sexuality Education Code  

The Committee considered the Code and was content. 

6 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C  

6.1 WS-30C(6)004 - The UK Statistics (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

7 Common frameworks  

7.1 Provisional common framework: Public Health Protection and Health Security  

The Committee noted the letter from the Health and Social Care Committee. 

8 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

8.1 Correspondence from the First Minister: British-Irish Council summit in Wales  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister, and that it had been sent in 

accordance with the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement. 



 

 

8.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-ministerial Group for Elections and Registration  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution, and that it had been sent in accordance with the Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement. 

9 Papers to note  

9.1 Correspondence from the Delegated Power and Law Reform Committee, Scottish 

Parliament: Inquiry into the use of the made affirmative procedure during the 

coronavirus pandemic  

The Committee noted the letter from the Convener of the Delegated Power and Law 

Reform Committee of the Scottish Parliament and, in private, agreed to respond in due 

course. 

9.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Animal Health, Plant Health, Seeds and Seed Potatoes 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd. 

9.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change and the Counsel General 

and Minister for the Constitution: Legislative Consent Motion debate relating to 

provisions in the UK Environment Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change and 

the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution. 

10 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and from Item 1 of the meeting on 

13 December 2021  

The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

 

11 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - consideration of 

evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received during its session with the Minister 

for Education and Welsh Language on the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill, 

and noted it would consider the Minister’s response to its letter with additional 

questions in due course. 

12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

2) on the  Advanced Research and Invention Agency Bill - 

consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report on the Welsh Government’s 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the 

Advanced Research and Invention Agency Bill, and that it would be laid before 5pm. 

13 Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Building Safety Bill - 

consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed, subject to minor amendments, its report on 

the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Building Safety Bill. 

The Committee noted its report would be laid by the required deadline. 

14 Legislative Consent: The Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill  

14.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum on The Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill - 

consideration of revised draft report  

The Committee considered a revised version of its report on the Welsh Government’s 

Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill. The Committee noted its report would be laid by 

the required deadline. 

14.2 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on The 

Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report on the Welsh Government’s 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the 



 

 

Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill. The Committee noted the report would be laid by 

the required deadline. 

14.3 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on The 

Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill, which 

was laid on 3 December 2021.  

15 International agreements considered on 29 November 2021 - 

consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its report on the international agreements 

considered at its meeting on 29 November 2021. The Committee agreed to draw the 

International Labour Organisation: Violence and Harassment Convention 2019 (No. 

190) to the attention of the Equality and Social Justice Committee, and to share 

correspondence from the First Minister on the UK/Switzerland: Convention on social 

security coordination with the Health and Social Care Committee. In addition, the 

Committee noted that its report would be shared with the House of Lords International 

Agreements Committee. 


